PUBLIC NOTICE - Notice Is Hereby Given That the Tangipahoa Parish Council Will Meet in **Regular Session** on Monday, April 8, 2019 Immediately Following the Public Hearing Held At 5:30 PM At Tangipahoa Parish Government Building, 206 East Mulberry Street, Amite, Louisiana, contact number (985) 748-3211

PUBLIC HEARING - Notice Is Hereby Given That a Public Hearing Will Be Held by The Tangipahoa Parish Council on Monday, April 8, 2019 at 5:30 PM At Tangipahoa Parish Government Building, 206 East Mulberry Street, Amite, Louisiana, contact number (985)748-3211, on the following: None

Tangipahoa Parish Council
Tangipahoa Parish Government Building
206 East Mulberry Street, Amite, LA 70422
Regular Meeting Immediately Following Public Hearing
April 8, 2019

CALL TO ORDER- Meeting was called to order by Mr. Lionell Wells, Chairman

INVOCATION- Mr. Louis Joseph

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE (All Veterans and active military, please render the proper salute) - Mr. James Bailey

ROLL CALL

PRESENT

Councilman Trent Forrest

Councilman James Bailey

Councilman Louis Joseph

Councilman Carlo Bruno

Councilman Buddy Ridgel

Councilman Joey Mayeaux

Councilman Lionell Wells

Councilman David Vial

Councilman Bobby Cortez

ABSENT

Councilman Harry Lavine

CELL PHONES - Please Mute or Turn Off

ADOPTION OF MINUTES- Motion made by Councilman Joseph, Seconded by Councilman Forrest to adopt the minutes of the regular meeting dated March 25, 2019. Roll call vote was as follows:

Voting Yea: Councilman Forrest, Councilman Bailey, Councilman Joseph, Councilman Bruno, Councilman Ridgel, Councilman Mayeaux, Councilman Wells, Councilman Vial, Councilman Cortez

Nays: None Abstain: None

Absent: Councilman Lavine

PUBLIC INPUT - Anyone Wishing to Address Agenda Items Which Were Not on Public Hearing- None

PARISH PRESIDENT'S REPORT

1. Approval to Seek Bids for Lease of Public Property- Billboard/Club Deluxe Property- Motion by Councilman Vial, seconded by Councilman Joseph to table the foregoing item. Roll call vote was as follows:

Voting Yea: Councilman Forrest, Councilman Bailey, Councilman Joseph, Councilman Bruno, Councilman Ridgel, Councilman Mayeaux, Councilman Wells, Councilman Vial, Councilman Cortez

Nays: None Abstain: None

Absent: Councilman Lavine

2. Approval to Seek Bids for Overlay Project- Motion by Councilman Bruno, seconded by Councilman Vial giving approval to seek bids on the following roads for overlay:

Old McMichael Road

Regency Avenue

Tuttle Road

Barringer Road

N. Seventh Street

Roll call vote was as follows:

Voting Yea: Councilman Forrest, Councilman Bailey, Councilman Joseph, Councilman Bruno, Councilman Ridgel, Councilman Mayeaux, Councilman Wells, Councilman Vial, Councilman Cortez

Nays: None Abstain: None

Absent: Councilman Lavine

REGULAR BUSINESS

- 3. Proclamation- LHS Girls Basketball- Presented
- 4. Introduction of T.P. Ordinance No. 19-12- An ordinance placing no parking on shoulder signs on East Coleman Street from Range Road to Park Boulevard in District No. 7 in Tangipahoa Parish in accordance with Chapter 20, Streets, Roads, Sidewalks and Drainage- Article I, in General- Section 20-16-motion made by councilman Vial, seconded by councilman Mayeaux to introduce T.P. Ordinance 19-12 and set public hearing for Monday, April 22, 2019 at 5:30PM for the purpose of receiving public input on the adoption thereof. Roll call vote was as follows:

Voting Yea: Councilman Forrest, Councilman Bailey, Councilman Joseph, Councilman Bruno, Councilman Ridgel, Councilman Mayeaux, Councilman Wells, Councilman Vial, Councilman Cortez

Nays: None Abstain: None

Absent: Councilman Lavine

5. Appoint/Re-Appoint Tangipahoa Parish Library Board of Control- Motion made by Councilman Vial, seconded by Councilman Bailey to reappoint Mr. John Magee to his first full term as commissioner. Term expires March 2024. Roll call vote was as follows:

Voting Yea: Councilman Forrest, Councilman Bailey, Councilman Joseph, Councilman Bruno, Councilman Ridgel, Councilman Mayeaux, Councilman Wells, Councilman Vial, Councilman Cortez

Nays: None Abstain: None

Absent: Councilman Lavine

BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR PERMITS- None

LEGAL MATTERS- None

<u>COUNCILMEN'S PRIVILEGES</u> – Mr. Vial mentioned that there will be a Road Lighting District No. 5 millage renewal on the upcoming May 4^{th} election. This millage will take the place of the existing millage revising the boundaries and reducing the maximum millage that could be collected.

ADJOURN- With no further business appearing, on motion by Councilman Bailey, Seconded by Councilman Vial, the Tangipahoa Parish Council adjourned.

S/Kristen Pecararo Clerk Tangipahoa Parish Council S/Lionell Wells Chairman

Tangipahoa Parish Council